# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jurgen Engel	09/02/2010
Eckhard Gunther	09/02/2010
Herbert Sindermann	09/02/2010
Babette Aicher	09/02/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AEterna Zentaris GmbH
Street Address:	Weismullerstrasse 50
City:	Frankfurt
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	D-60314

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12798267

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)355-3333

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2124957435

Email: fsawyer@goodwinprocter.com

Correspondent Name: Betsy Kingsbury Dowd
Address Line 1: 620 Eighth Avenue
Address Line 2: Goodwin Procter LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	103832-477CIP (ZEN015CIP)		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Betsy Kingsbury Dowd		

Total Attachments: 8

PATENT REEL: 025168 FRAME: 0683 OF \$40.00 12/9826

501325997



PATENT REEL: 025168 FRAME: 0684

### ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made this _	02	day of September	, 2010,
by Jürgen Engel; Eckhard Günther; Herbert Sir	ndermanı	n; and Babette Aicher (hereina	ıfter
referred to as Assignors), residing at Erlenweg	3, 63755	5 Alzenau, GERMANY; Wing	gerstrasse
176, D-63477 Maintal, GERMANY; Leipziger	Ring 73	, 63110 Rodgau, GERMANY	; and
Scheffelstrasse 13, 60318 Frankfurt Am Main,	GERMA	NY, respectively;	

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in Use of Alkylphosphocholines in Combination with Antimetabolites for the Treatment of Benign and Malignant Oncoses in Humans and Mammals, set forth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, already filed on March 31, 2010 as U.S. Application No. 12/798,267; and

WHEREAS, AEterna Zentaris GmbH, a Corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Germany having its principal place of business at AEterna Zentaris GmbH, Weismuellerstrasse 50, D-60314 Frankfurt, GERMANY (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the

same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply

with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

# GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 024964

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

				Jur	gen Enger
Date:	Septeml	per 02, 2010			
On this	02	day of September	,	2010	, before me
personal	personally came Jürgen Engel		, to me known to be the individua		
described of the sai		no executed the foregoing instr	rument,	and acknowl	edged execution
			NY	D. 1.1.	
			Notar	y Public	

			()	2
		Accession and the second distriction	Eckh	ard Günther
Date: September	02, 2010			
On this 02	day of September	,	2010	, before me
personally came	Eckhard Günther		-	wn to be the individual
described in and who of the same.	executed the foregoing instru	ument,	and acknowl	edged execution
		Notar	y Public	

			4. aian
			Herbert Sindermann
Date:	Septeml	per 02, 2010	
personal	ly came d in and who	day of September  Herbert Sindermann o executed the foregoing instru	
of the su	me.		Notary Public

			1 Te	ht dick
			Bab	ette Aicher
On this 02 day of September personally came Babette Aicher described in and who executed the foregoing ins		rument,	<del></del> '	, before me wn to be the individual ledged execution
of the same.				-
		Notors	Dublic	
		riotai y	Public	

# No. 1039 of the Roll of Deeds of 2010

I hereby certify that the above are the true signatures executed in my presence of

- Prof. Dr. Jürgen **Engel**, born 31.08.1945, with address at Erlenweg 3, D-63755 Alzenau, - who is personally known to me -
  - Dr. Eckhard **Günther**, born 05.03.1956, with address at Wingertstraße 176, D-63477 Maintal, identified by German identity card -,
- Dr. Herbert **Sindermann**, born 25.12.1951, with address at Leipziger Ring 73, D-63110 Rodgau, identified by German identity card -,
- 4. Babette **Aicher**, born 02.06.1964, with address at Scheffelstraße 13, D-60318 Frankfurt am Main, intified by German identity card -.

The question as to prior involvement within § 3 clause 1 no. 7 German Notarization Act ("Beurk(")) was answered in the negative.

Frankfurt M Main. September 2, 2010

Klaus Peter Weber Notary

Kostenberechnu Geschäftswert: € 000,00

‰ Gebühr §§ 141, ¼ 45/1 KostO Gebühr § 58 I KostO 19 % Mehrwertsteuer Summe € 33,00 € 30,00 € 11,97 € 74,97

Notary

G:\RA\D\D95271.DQC

**RECORDED: 10/20/2010** 

PATENT REEL: 025168 FRAME: 0692